

No. 07-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN BRIDGE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PHOENIX BOND & INDEMNITY CO., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
LINDA T. COBERLY
CHARLES B. KLEIN
KRISTA M. ENNS
LUKE W. GOODRICH
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Under The “Common-Law Meaning” Rule, A Civil RICO Claim Predicated On Mail Fraud Requires Proof Of The Plaintiff’s Own Reliance.....	11
A. The Civil RICO Statute Requires A Showing Of Reliance Whenever The Claim Is Based On Mail Fraud.....	12
B. To Satisfy The Requirement of Reliance, A Civil RICO Plaintiff Must Allege And Prove His Own Reliance, Not That Of A Third Party.....	18
C. Analogous Decisions From The Securities Fraud Context Support The Requirement of Reliance.....	20
II. Public Policy Dictates That Civil RICO Claims Predicated On Mail Fraud Satisfy The Element Of Reliance.....	21

A. Applying The Common-Law Element Of Reliance Prevents Plaintiffs From Transforming Ordinary State Tort And Contract Claims Into Federal RICO Claims.....	21
B. A Reliance Element Helps Prevent Parties From Improperly Using The Civil RICO Statute As A Form Of Insurance Against Business Losses.	24
C. Recognizing The Common-Law Element Of Reliance Prevents RICO From Becoming A General-Purpose Private Attorney General Statute.	25
D. Recognizing The Common-Law Element Of Reliance Discourages The Filing Of, And Facilitates The Dismissals Of, Frivolous And Extortive Civil RICO Claims.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Services, Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Bank of China, New York Branch v. NBM LLC</i> , 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	20
<i>Brackett v. Griswold</i> , 112 N.Y. 454 (1889)	2, 16
<i>Central Distribs. of Beer, Inc. v. Conn.</i> , 5 F.3d 181 (6th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Danann Realty Corp. v. Harris</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 317 (N.Y. 1959).....	16
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9, 25

<i>Edwards v. Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co.</i> , 223 N.E.2d 163 (Ill. App. 1967).....	19
<i>Escoett & Co. v. Alexander & Alexander, Inc.</i> , 296 N.Y.S.2d 929 (N.Y. App. Div. 1969)	19
<i>Feely v. Whitman Corp.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	29
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	15
<i>First Credit Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 172 N.W.2d 668 (Wisc. 1969).....	19
<i>Fla. Evergreen Foliage v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	29
<i>Foster v. Oberreich</i> , 230 Ill. 525 (1907)	16
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tele. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	4
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ideal Steal Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 373 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Lifschultz Fast Freight, Inc. v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1277 (D.S.C. 1992)	29

<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	15
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	15
<i>Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co. v. Bridge</i> , 477 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co. v. Bridge</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34912 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2005)	6-7, 23
<i>Piedmont Trust Bank v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 171 S.E.2d 264 (Va. 1969)	19
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	22-23
<i>Schock v. Jacka</i> , 460 P.2d 185 (Ariz. 1969)	19
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sikes v. Teleline</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Wall</i> , 222 A.2d 282 (N.J. Super. 1966).....	19

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta,</i> 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summit Props. Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.,</i> 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14, 22-24
<i>Sys. Mgmt., Inc. v. Loiselle,</i> 303 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Ali,</i> 493 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Gardiner,</i> 463 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Rowe,</i> 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)	14
<i>United States v. Spano,</i> 476 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Vandenbroeck v. CommonPoint Mortgage Co.,</i> 210 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(3)(A)	15
15 U.S.C. § 78j	8, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1341	10, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B).....	6

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729	26
31 U.S.C. § 3730	26
MISCELLANEOUS	
Lee Applebaum, <i>Is There a Good Faith Claim for the RICO Enterprise Plaintiff?</i> , 27 Del. J. Corp. L. 519 (2002).....	27
Susan Getzendanner, <i>Judicial “Pruning” Of “Garden Variety Fraud” Civil Rico Cases Does Not Work: It’s Time For Congress To Act</i> , 43 Vand. L. Rev. 673 (1990)	28
Mark Moller, <i>The Rule of Law Problem: Unconstitutional Class Actions and Options for Reform</i> , 28 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 855 (2005).....	27
William L. Prosser, LAW OF TORTS (3d ed. 1964).....	16, 18-19
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Remarks of the Chief Justice</i> , 21 St. Mary’s L.J. 5 (1989).....	28
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF TORTS § 546 (1938)	17-18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 546 (1977)	19
S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969).....	4
